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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions 

for Special Hearing and Variance filed by James Sylvia, Senior Vice President, Real Estate, on 

behalf of the legal owner of the property, Dundalk Acquisition, LLC. Petitioner is requesting 

Special Hearing relief in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to amend the site plan approved in Case No. 04-145-XA. Petitioner is 

also requesting Variance relief as follows: 

• From Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a total of 469 off-street parking spaces 

in lieu of the required 601 parking spaces 1; and 

• From Section 450.4.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a freestanding directional sign with a sign 

face area of 9 .2 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet and a height of 12 feet in 

lieu of the permitted 6 feet. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the four page redlined site 

plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits IA through ID. 

1 As will be referenced further in this Order, Petitioner submitted a redlined Petition for Variance, which seeks 
variance relief to permit a total of 470 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 602 parking spaces. 



At the requisite public hearing, David H. Karceski, Esquire and Christopher Mudd, Esquire 

with Venable LLP appeared as attorneys for Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the 

requested relief were Rubin Bard, Director of Real Estate for Giant Food, Laura Duggan with 

Keypoint Partners, the property manager for the subject property, and Dean Smith and Lee Ann 

Gudorp with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., the engineers who prepared the site plan to 

accompany the zoning relief. Upon receipt of his resume, which was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3, Mr. Smith was offered and accepted as an expert in the field of 

professional engineering, with particular knowledge of the Zoning Regulations. There were no 

Protestants or other interested persons in attendance. 

At the outset of the hearing, Mr. Karceski submitted a redlined Petition for Variance that 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. This redlined Petition clarified 

that the parking variance request was to permit a total of 4 70 off-street parking spaces in lieu of 

the required 602 parking spaces; despite this redline change, the requested parking variance is for 

the same number of parking spaces as originally requested. Additionally, Mr. Karceski explained 

that there were a few minor redlined changes to the site plan relating to the proper identification of 

an existing tenant and slight adjustments to the proposed improvements. 

In addition to explaining the redlined changes, Mr. Karceski proceeded by way of a 

combination of a proffer and testimony from Petitioner's witnesses. The testimony and evidence 

revealed that the subject property, known as the Merritt Manor Shopping Center, is comprised of 

approximately 10.67 acres, situated at the northeast comer of the intersection of Merritt Boulevard 

and German Hill Road, in the Dundalk area of Baltimore County. The subject property is zoned 

B.L. (Business, Local), as is shown and indicated on the aerial photograph/zoning map that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 5. As explained by Mr. Karceski, the 
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redlined site plan and Petitioner's Exhibit 5 help demonstrate some of the unique aspects of the 

property. These include: its diamond or "kite" shape; the noticeable portions of property 

immediately adjacent to the intersection of Merritt Boulevard and German Hill Road and along the 

northern boundary of the property that appear to have been "cut out" from the overall site, and are 

under separate ownership; and the location of a 100 year floodplain, which runs through the 

property and effectively separates the northeastern comer of the property from the remainder of 

the site. Additionally, it was noted that there is a significant grade change along Merritt 

Boulevard, just south of its intersection with German Hill Road, which, together with the irregular 

shape of the property, limits visibility into the site for motorists traveling northbound along Merritt 

Boulevard. 

The property is presently improved with a mam shopping center building containing 

approximately 84,354 square feet of gross floor area and a stand alone pad site used by a bank. 

The anchor tenant is a Gold's Gym health club, and there are numerous other tenant spaces within 

the shopping center occupied by retailers, office uses, and restaurants; the center was accurately 

described as a suburban convenience shopping center. Photographs of the subject property, 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 6, provide a clear depiction of the 

shopping center, the site's access points, its off-street parking, and the character of the surrounding 

area. 

At this juncture, Petitioner proposes to construct a new fuel service station along the 

property's Merritt Boulevard frontage, as shown on the redlined site plan. Petitioner's Exhibit lB 

of the site plan shows a detail of the facility's layout, which includes six fuel pump dispensers, a 

small attendant's kiosk, and customer restroom, all situated under a fuel canopy. The facility will 

have two vehicular access points connecting it to the off-street parking and the internal access 
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drives that serve the overall shopping center. Petitioner's Exhibit IC provides elevations for the 

canopy, kiosk, and a typical fuel pump dispenser, and includes a sign detail for the canopy for 

illustrative purposes. 

Mr. Karceski went on to explain how the proposed fueling facility is permitted on this 

shopping center property. Section 405.2 of the B.C.Z.R. governs the locations where fuel service 

stations are allowed. For example, where an individual property or lot is zoned such that it has a 

certain overlay district ( e.g., an "AS" or "Automotive Services" overlay district), a fuel service 

station is permitted by special exception. Section 405.2 also permits a fueling facility by right 

under certain circumstances, as in this case, where the use is proposed within a planned shopping 

center, which is a defined term in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. A note on the redlined site plan 

indicates that the Office of Planning approved the Merritt Manor Shopping Center as a planned 

shopping center in June, 2009, as required by the B.C.Z.R. Hence, the proposed fueling facility is 

permitted in this instance and does not require a special exception. 

Although the use described above is permitted by right, Mr. Karceski and Mr. Smith, 

Petitioner's engineer, identified certain variances required for the proposed fueling facility, which 

are the subject of this hearing. Mr. Karceski explained that the parking regulations contained in 

Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R. require a total of 602 parking spaces for the site and that 470 spaces 

will be provided. Additionally, Petitioner proposes a single freestanding directional sign along an 

internal access drive within the center's parking field and presented Petitioner's Exhibit ID, which 

contains a detail for the proposed sign. This sign location is in close proximity to both of the 

fueling facility's access points within the center, consistent with the directional purpose of the 

sign. The detail shows that the sign is proposed to be 12 feet tall, in lieu of the maximum 

permitted 6 feet, but that it will contain both the fuel prices and a 9 .2 square foot sign face area 
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devoted to the "Giant" brand logo and a directional arrow, in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

As a result, Petitioner requires additional variance relief for the proposed directional sign. 

Further testimony and evidence indicated that the specific need for the variances 1s 

generated by the uniqueness of the subject property. With regard to the parking variance, it is the 

property's irregular shape together with the identified site constraints that render it unique. I 

should note that in 2004 in Case No. 04-145-XA, then-Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. 

Murphy granted a prior parking variance, citing the irregular shape of the property and, in 

particular, the unique "cut-outs" on the northern and southern edges of the site. With regard to the 

sign variance, again the property is unique due to its shape, and in combination with its 

relationship to the surrounding roadways and the intervening property at the intersection of Merritt 

Boulevard and German Hill Road. Additionally, it is at this intersection that a significant change 

in grade occurs, which limits visibility into the site. According to Mr. Smith, these factors require 

special consideration for the single directional sign proposed to provide adequate direction for 

motorists desiring to enter the site. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comment from the Office of Planning dated October 14, 2009 indicates 

that Office does not oppose Petitioner' s requests. The remaining comments also indicate no 

opposition or other recommendations concerning the requested relief. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant 

the requested relief. As to the request for special hearing, but virtue of the instant variance relief 

and the site plan accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits lA through lD, Petitioner simply 

desires to update the previously adopted site plan from the 2004 zoning case. The special hearing 
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is also required by the Zoning Review Office in order to provide a consistent paper trail and 

properly account for all zoning relief associated with the property. 

As to the Petition for Variance, having heard the testimony and evidence, I find special 

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of 

the variance requests. I agree with Petitioner that the variance requests are driven by the unusual 

shape of the property and its site constraints identified during the testimony, and conclude that the 

subject property is unique in a zoning sense. 

I also find that a strict interpretation of the B.C.Z.R. would impose a practical difficulty 

and unreasonable hardship upon Petitioner. Regarding the parking variance, although the 

B.C.Z.R. requires a total of 602 parking spaces, Petitioner's witnesses, Dean Smith and Laura 

Duggan, opined that the parking regulations require more parking than is actually needed at the 

site. Having the benefit of a historical perspective on the parking situation is also instructive here. 

In particular, Ms. Duggan, who has been the property manager for this site for over four years, 

confirmed that she has never observed any parking problems and that, with the addition of the 

fueling facility, there will still be more than adequate parking. Mr. Smith also confirmed that the 

fueling facility by itself would not generate the need for any additional parking spaces. Moreover, 

in Case No. 04-145-XA, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner specifically found, as remains the case 

today, that there were no adjacent properties available to supplement the shopping center's onsite 

parking, which contributed to the practical difficulty in meeting the parking requirements. This 

evidence certainly demonstrates a practical difficulty for Petitioner. 

As for the sign variance, in my view, the limited visibility into the site necessitates the 

requested directional sign in order to provide adequate direction for motorists. Mr. Karceski noted 

that, typically, a fuel service station on a stand-alone site would be permitted to have one 25-foot 

6 



tall enterprise sign (per public road frontage) and several wall-mounted enterprise signs by right 

for any onsite related buildings, which would help provide adequate identification for the use; 

however, in this instance, I believe that the fueling facility layout and its location within a 

shopping center does not allow for installation of freestanding or wall-mounted enterprise signage 

and, as a result, installation of a directional sign is the only practicable substitute. 

Finally, I find that the variance requests can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and 

intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, 

safety and general welfare. As the evidence showed, the parking variance only affects the subject 

site and the amount of parking that will be provided will adequately serve the site. Additionally, 

the requested sign, as designed, will have no adverse impact on the surrounding uses along this 

well-traveled commercial corridor. In my judgment, Petitioner made the proper decision to 

request a modest directional sign and has taken care to propose the minimal amount of signage 

necessary to provide adequate identification and direction for the fueling facility. In fact, 

Petitioner specifically elected to combine the "Giant" brand logo and directional arrow with the 

fuel pricing on the same sign, so as to avoid the installation of multiple signs. Thus, I find that the 

variance requests can be granted in such a manner as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of 

the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's special hearing and 

variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this I~ day of December, 2009 that Petitioner's Special Hearing request in 

accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve 
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an amendment to the site plan approved in Case No. 04-145-XA be and is hereby GRANTED; 

and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's redlined Variance requests as follows: 

• From Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a total of 470 off-street parking spaces 

in lieu of the required 602 parking spaces; and 

• From Section 450.4.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a freestanding directional sign with a sign 

face area of 9 .2 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet and a height of 12 feet in 

lieu of the permitted 6 feet, be and are hereby GRANTED in accordance with the site plan 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibits lA through lD. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to 
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

THB:pz 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~Ji . 
~6MdH.B~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAM ES T. SMITH , JR. 
County Executive 

DAVID H. KARCESKI, ESQUIRE 
CHRISTOPHER MUDD, ESQUIRE 
VENABLELLP 
210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 
TOWSONMD 21204 

December 11 , 2009 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2010-0104-SPHA 
Property: 1115-1211 Merritt Blvd. 

Dear Messrs. Karceski and Mudd: 

THOM AS H. BOSTWICK 
D eputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

e~~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: C. Dean Smith, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., 8300 Boone Blvd., Suite 700, Vienna VA 22182 
Lee An Gudorp, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., 8300 Boone Blvd., Suite 700, Vienna VA 22182 
Rubin Bard, Director of Real Estate, Stop & Shop, 8301 Professional Place, Suite 115, Landover MD 20785 
Laura Duggan, Property Manager, Keypoint Partners, 4201 Northview Drive, Suite 404, Bowie MD 20716 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I OJ I Towson. Maryland 2 12041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorec.:ountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 2 
for the property located at -------------------------

which is presently zoned _B_L _____________________ _ 
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.} 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be com feted b tanner 

An a me ndme nt to the site pla n a ppro v e d in Case No . 04 - 14 5-XA. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopteo pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Address 

1y 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Davi~ i 

1gna ure 

Venabl e LLP 
Company 

ae 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm . under the 
penalties of perjury. that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s} : 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 1 
Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Signature 

I elephone No. Name - I ype or Pnnl 

Zip Code 1gna ure 

Address 

City Slate 

Representative to be Contacted: 

David H. Karceski 
ame 

Telephone No 

Zip Code 

210 w. 
Address 

Pe nn s ylvania Ave. 410-494-6285 210 W. Pe nn s ylva n ia A¥e. 410- 494-6285 
I elephone No. Address I e ephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 Tows on MD 21204 
city Slate Zip Code city Stale Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Cas e 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ _ _______ _ 

No. 20{0-D /0'{-5PH/l- UN~ RHEARJNG _ _..,__~-

REV 9115/98 Re~tewed By ~ D ate 11'?~:f' 
t 

' ' '. / ~/ l i 
..,,; .,~ J..;r,. 

\ )- ·\\· 01 .. 
dJ t...,,... 



Legal Owner: 

Petition for Special Hearing 
Attached Sheet 1 

DUNDALK ACQUISITION, LLC, 
a Maryland limited liability company 

By: ~~-4,1-----1~-1--~~~~-

w.fk, Name: J . Sylvia 
I~ Title: Sem Vice President, Real Estate 
O 'U Address: 1385 Hancock Street 

Quincy, Massachusetts 02169- 5103 
61 7-770-6225 

00282772.DOC I 



Petition for Special Hearing 
Attached Sheet 2 

1115 Merritt Boulevard, 1119-1121 Merritt Boulevard, 1131 Merritt 
Boulevard, 1135 Merritt Boulevard, 1139-1141 Merritt Boulevard, 1145 
Merritt Boulevard, 1149 Merritt Boulevard, 1153 Merritt Boulevard, 1157 
Merritt Boulevard, 1163 Merritt Boulevard, 1167 Merritt Boulevard, 1171 
Merritt Boulevard, 1175 Merritt Boulevard, 1179 Merritt Boulevard, 1183 
Merritt Boulevard, 1197 Merritt Boulevard, 1201 Merritt Boulevard, 1205 
Merritt Boulevard, and 1211 Merritt Boulevard. 

TO IDOCSl /#27668 1-vl 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at SEE ATTACHED SHEET 3 

wbichispresentlyzoned_B~L~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Deed Reference: 27126 I 286 Tax Account #1213056523 ----- --- ----------

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 1 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

TO i3E DETERMINED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

LLP 

INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
SEE ATTACHED SHEET 2 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

DAVID H. KARCESKI 
Name 

210 W P 1 l. Ave 410 492 6285 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. 410-494-6285 . ennsy van a . - -
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

CaseNo. ZO(Q - 0/0l/-SPHA 

REV 8120107 



Petition for Variance 
Attached Sheet 1 

1. Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
("BCZR") to permit a total of 469 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 601 
parking spaces. 

2. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.3 to allow a freestanding directional sign with a 
sign face area of 9.2 square feet , in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet, and a height of 12 
feet , in lieu of the permitted 6 feet. 

TO !DOCS 1/#276681-v I 



Legal Owner: 

DUNDALK ACQUISITION, LLC, 

Petition for Variance 
Attached Sheet 2 

a Maryland limited liability company 

By:~~~-------~~~-
.. A-tk Name: Jam lvia 
~ Title: Senior ce President, Real Estate 
o-u Address: 13 85 Hancock Street 

00282775.DOC I 

Quincy, Massachusetts 02169 - 5103 
617-770-6225 



Petition for Variance 
Attached Sheet 3 

1115 Merritt Boulevard, 1119-1121 Merritt Boulevard, 1131 Merritt 
Boulevard, 1135 Merritt Boulevard, 1139-1141 Merritt Boulevard, 1145 
Merritt Boulevard, 1149 Merritt Boulevard, 1153 Merritt Boulevard, 1157 
Merritt Boulevard, 1163 Merritt Boulevard, 1167 Merritt Boulevard, 1171 
Merritt Boulevard, 117 5 Merritt Boulevard, 1179 Merritt Boulevard, 1183 
Merritt Boulevard, 1197 Merritt Boulevard, 1201 Merritt Boulevard, 1205 
Merritt Boulevard, and 1211 Merritt Boulevard. 

TO I DOCS 1/#27668 1-v l 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at SEE ATTACHED SHEET 3 
which is presently zoned _B_L ____________________ _ 

Deed Reference: _2]!?_6_ /~~~Tax Account #~}~Q._5_6~~3- __ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 1 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

TO :aE DETERMINED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Signature 

Venable LLP 
Company 

State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

lfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. · 

Legal Owner(s): 
SEE ATTACHED SHEET 2 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

DAVID H. KARCESKI 
Name 

210 W P 1 · A 410 492 6285 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. 410-494-6285 . ennsy vania ve. - -
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 
City State Zip Code 

Case No.----------

REVB/20107 

Towson MD 
City State 

Offiu Uu. On\'( 

f.stimated u.n9tl, of t\earin9 ---- --- ­
Unavailable For t\earin9 

21204 
Zip Code 

Reviewed by __ _ PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 2-
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
FOR MERRITI MANOR SHOPPING CENTER 

BEING ALL OF THAT PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED AS EXHIBIT 'A' IN A 
CONVEYANCE TO WILLIAM T. KEMPER FROM GFS REALTY, INC., BY A DEED DATED 
SEPTEMBER 1, 1976 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE 
COUNTY MARYLAND IN LIBER 5691 AT PAGE 611 AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS NOW SURVEYED IN THE MERIDIAN AS ESTABLISHED BY THE 
MARYLAND STATE GRID AS DEFINED BY THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 AND 
ADJUSTED IN 1991 (NAD 83/91) AS FOLLOWS 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT AN IRON PIPE FOUND AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 1ST 
OR NORTH 14°53'38" WEST, 92.90 FEET OF SAID EXHIBIT 'A', SAID POINT ALSO BEING 
THE END OF THE 1ST OR SOUTH 80°39'34" WEST 128.44 FEET LEASE LINE OF A 
PARCEL DESCRIBED IN A LEASE FROM RUBIN PASAREW AND LYON A. MILLER TO 
ESSO STANDARD OIL COMPANY, DATED OCTOBER 21, 1955 AND RECORDED AMONG 
THE AFOREMENTIONED LAND RECORDS IN LIBER 2923 AT FOLIO 489; SAID POINT 
ALSO BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MERRITT BOULEVARD 70.00 
FEET OPPOSITE BASE LINE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY STATION 98+57.10, AS SHOWN ON THE 
BAL Tl MORE COUNTY BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION DRAWING NUMBER HRW 53-204-
3 BY DEED DATED MAY 28, 1959 AND RECORDED IN LIBER 3544, AT FOLIO 442; AND 
THENCE RUNNING WITH AND ALONG THE AFORESAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 
OF MERRITT BOULEVARD AS SHOWN ON THE THREE LISTED BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION DRAWING NUMBERS: 1. HRW 53-204-3, 2. HRW 55-013-
1, REVISED JULY 15, 1958; AND 3. HRW 55-013-2, REVISED DECEMBER 18, 1958, THE 
FOLLOWING EIGHT (8) COURSES AND DISTANCES AND ALSO RUNNING WITH AND 
ALONG THE OUTLINE OF SAID EXHIBIT 'A' , THE FOLLOWING EIGHTEEN (18) COURSES 
AND DISTANCES 

1) NORTH 15°18'27" WEST, 92.92 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

2) NORTH 18°52'53" WEST, 160.31 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

3) NORTH 15°18'27" WEST 490.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

4) NORTH 33°51'30" EAST, 17.27 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

5) SOUTH 56°18'27" EAST, 34.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

6) NORTH 27°59'49" WEST, 126.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

7) NORTH 56°18'27" WEST, 10.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

8) 37.60 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE DEFLECTING TO THE 
RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,849.86 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF 
NORTH 12°49'39" WEST, 37.60 FEET TO THE WESTERLY END OF THE 12TH OR SOUTH 
82°37'26" WEST, 57.33 FEET LINE OF A CONVEYANCE TO ISTAR BOWLING CENTERS 11 , 
LP, BY A DEED DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2004 AND RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID 
LAND RECORDS IN LIBER 19774 AT FOLIO 454; THENCE LEAVING SAID EASTERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND RUNNING REVERSELY WITH AND ALONG THE 12TH THRU 
8TH LINES OF SAID LIBER 19774 AT FOLIO 454, THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES 
AND DISTANCES 
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9) NORTH 82°12'37" EAST, 57.16 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

10) SOUTH 28°04'23" EAST 134.73 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

11) SOUTH 28°04'23" EAST 118.19 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

12) NORTH 74°41'33" EAST, 79.80 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

13) NORTH 74°41'33" EAST, 286.96 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

14) SOUTH 15°47'15" EAST, 1,141.42 FEET AN IRON PIPE FOUND AT THE NORTHERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GERMAN HILL ROAD AS SHOWN ON TWO BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION DRAWINGS NUMBERED HRW 53-204-2 AND HRW 53-
204-4 BY DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 27, 1959 AND RECORDED IN THE 
AFOREMENTIONED LAND RECORDS IN LIBER 3616, AT FOLIO 68, SAID POINT OF 
INTERSECTION BEING 35.00 FEET OPPOSITE BASE LINE OF RIGHT OF WAY STATION 
2+17.29 AS SHOWN ON THE ABOVE RIGHT OF WAY DRAWINGS; THENCE RUNNING 
WITH PART OF SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GERMAN HILL ROAD, THE 
TWO (2) FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES 

15) NORTH 71 °33'46" WEST 172.08 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

16) NORTH 69°34'49" WEST, 286 .1 7 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND AT A POINT ON THE 
LAST OR NORTH 09°20'26" WEST, 218.84 FOOT LEASE LINE, EXTENDED REVERSELY OF 
THE ABOVEMENTIONED LEASE TO ESSO STANDARD OIL COMPANY (UBER 2923 AT 
FOLIO 489) ; THENCE LEAVING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GERMAN HILL 
ROAD AND RUNNING WITH SAID EXTENDED LAST LINE AND WITH THE 
AFOREMENTIONED FIRST LINE OF SAID LEASE, THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES 
AND DISTANCES 

17) NORTH 09°45'15" WEST, 224.39 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

18) SOUTH 80°14'45" WEST, 128.45 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING CONTAINING A 
COMPUTED AREA OF 465,150 SQFT OR 10.6784 ACRES OF LAND. 

,, 



GLWGuTSCHICK, LITTLE & WEBER, P.A. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

January 24, 2008 

Description of the 
William T. Kemper Property 

Liber 5691 Folio 611 

Election District No. 12 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

BEING ALL OF THAT PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED AS EXHIBIT 'A' IN 
A CONVEYANCE TO WILLIAM T. KEMPER FROM GFS REALTY, INC., BY A DEED 
DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1976 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND IN UBER 5691 AT PAGE 611 AND BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS NOW SURVEYED IN THE MERIDIAN AS 
ESTABLISHED BY THE MARYLAND STATE GRID AS DEFINED BY THE NORTH 
AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 AND ADJUSTED IN 1991 (NAD 83/91) AS FOLLOWS 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT AN IRON PIPE FOUND AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 
lST OR NORTH 14°53'38" WEST, 92.90 FEET OF SAID EXHIBIT 'A', SAID POINT ALSO 
BEING THE END OF THE lST OR SOUTH 80°39'34" WEST 128.44 FEET LEASE LINE OF 
A PARCEL DESCRIBED IN A LEASE FROM RUBIN PASAREW AND LYON A. MILLER 
TO ESSO STANDARD OIL COMPANY, DATED OCTOBER 21, 1955 AND RECORDED 
AMONG THE AFOREMENTIONED LAND RECORDS IN UBER 2923 AT FOLIO 489; 
SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MERRITI 
BOULEY ARD 70.00 FEET OPPOSITE BASE LINE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY STATION 
98+57.10, AS SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BUREAU OF LAND 
ACQUISITION DRAWING NUMBER HRW 53-204-3 BY DEED DA TED MAY 28, 1959 
AND RECORDED IN UBER 3544, AT FOLIO 442; AND THENCE RUNNING WITH AND 
ALONG THE AFORESAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MERRITI 
BOULEVARD AS SHOWN ON THE THREE LISTED BALTIMORE COUNTY BUREAU 
OF LAND ACQUISITION DRAWING NUMBERS: I. HRW 53-204-3, 2. HRW 55-013-1, 
REVISED JULY 15, 1958; AND 3. HRW 55-013-2, REVISED DECEMBER 18, 1958, THE 
FOLLOWING EIGHT (8) COURSES AND DISTANCES AND ALSO RUNNING WITH AND 
ALONG THE OUTLINE OF SAID EXHIBIT 'A', THE FOLLOWING EIGHTEEN (18) 
COURSES AND DISTANCES 

1) NORTH 15°18'27" WEST, 92.92 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

2) NORTH 18°52'53" WEST, 160.31 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

3) NORTH 15° 18'27" WEST 490.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

4) NORTH 33°51'30" EAST, 17.27 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

5) SOUTH 56° 18'27" EAST, 34.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

6) NORTH 27°59'49" WEST, 126.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

7) NORTH 56°18'27" WEST, 10.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

8) 37.60 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE DEFLECTING TO 
THE RIGHT HA YING A RADIUS OF I ,849.86 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING AND 
DISTANCE OF NORTH 12°49'39" WEST, 37 .60 FEET TO THE WESTERLY END OF THE 
12TH OR SOUTH 82°37'26" WEST, 57 .33 FEET LINE OF A CONVEYANCE TO ISTAR 
BOWLING CENTERS II, LP, BY A DEED DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2004 AND RECORDED 
AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN UBER 19774 AT FOLIO 454; THENCE 
LEA VINO SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND RUNNING REVERSELY WITH 

3909 National Drive, Suite 250 • Burtonsville Office Park • Burtonsville, Maryland 20866 
Tel: 301-421-4024 • Bait: 410-880-1820 • DCNA: 301-989-2524 • Fax: 301-421-4186 • www.glwpa.com 



William T. Kemper Property 
January 24, 2008 Page2 of2 

AND ALONG THE 12TH THRU 8TH LINES OF SAID LIBER 19774 AT FOLIO 454, THE 
FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES AND DISTANCES 

9) NORTH 82°12'37" EAST, 57.16 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

JO) SOUTH 28°04'23" EAST 134.73 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

11) SOUTH 28°04'23" EAST 118.19 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

12) NORTH 74°41'33" EAST, 79.80FEETTO A POINT; THENCE 

13) NORTH 74°41 '33" EAST, 286.96 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

14) SOUTH 15°47'15" EAST, 1,141.42 FEET AN IRON PIPE FOUND AT THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF GERMAN HILL ROAD AS SHOWN ON TWO 
BALTIMORE COUNTY BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION DRAWINGS NUMBERED 
HRW 53-204-2 AND HRW 53-204-4 BY DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 27, 1959 AND 
RECORDED IN THE AFOREMENTIONED LAND RECORDS IN LIBER 3616, AT FOLIO 
68, SAID POINT OF INTERSECTION BEING 35.00 FEET OPPOSITE BASE LINE OF 
RIGHT OF WAY STATION 2+17.29 AS SHOWN ON THE ABOVE RIGHT OF WAY 
DRAWINGS; THENCE RUNNING WITH PART OF SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY 
LINE OF GERMAN HILL ROAD, THE TWO (2) FOLLOWING COURSES AND 
DISTANCES 

15) NORTH 71°33'46" WEST 172.08 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE 

16) NORTH 69°34'49" WEST, 286.17 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND AT A POINT ON 
THE LAST OR NORTH 09°20'26" WEST, 218.84 FOOT LEASE LINE, EXTENDED 
REVERSELY OF THE ABOVEMENTIONED LEASE TO ESSO STANDARD OIL 
COMPANY (LIBER 2923 AT FOLIO 489); THENCE LEA YING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT 
OF WAY LINE OF GERMAN HILL ROAD AND RUNNING WITH SAID EXTENDED 
LAST LINE AND WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED FIRST LINE OF SAID LEASE, THE 
FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES 

17) NORTH 09°45'15" WEST, 224.39 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND; THENCE 

18) SOUTH 80°14'45" WEST, 128.45 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING 
CONTAINING A COMPUTED AREA OF 465, 150 SQFT OR 10.6784 ACRES OF LAND. 

The licensee was in responsible charge over the preparation of the metes and bounds description 

and the surveying work reflected in it, all in compliance with requirements set forth in COMAR 

Title 09, Subtitle 13, Chapter 06, Regulation .12. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: - -=2 :....:;;(),.......:(:.....i,O~ - __::D==---.;.(....::.O_ l(,.!__---=-s ..!....P ....!...t .1....,/ ~ A~-----
Petitioner: D I,'\ Iv J."' L ~ C_, 

Address or Location: _....;,.1 _13..i:::;.,,,,,,,\c.,__~~-.:.a...; ............. _ ..._[3_()_tir ...... h-'--e..;....v_~~~-------

Name: ~~-+-,...__...<tr_.,..'P"-~.-~----~~"""=:--~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Address: 

Telephone Number: ~I~ 4:?1 f 
Revised 7 /11 /05 - SCJ. 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. . • 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

, 

Date: ,· 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

~-

Total : 
, 

Rec 
From: 

" For:' . I ~ ' . 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

C-: I 2010-0104-SPHA 
Merritt Boulevard 
E/slde of Merritt Boulevard, 238 feet north of the 
centerline of German Hiii Road 
12th Election District - 7th Council manic District 
Legal OWner(s): Dundalk Acquisition, uc 

Special tteer1ng: for an amendment to the site !Ian ap-
. proved In case 04-145-XA. Variance: to permit a totaof 469 

off street parking spaces In lieu of the required 601 iarklng 
spaces. To allow a freestanding directional sign wttt a sign 
face area of 9 .2 square feet In lieu of the pemtted 8 
square feet and a height of 12 feet In lieu of the pemltted 
6 feet. 
~ng: Wednesday, December 2. 2009 at 10:00 1m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson Building. 105 west Cheseeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WiwAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning Commissioner for Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; fc spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Zoning COmls­
sloner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Hiring, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT/11/817 Nov 17 21558 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ___ su¢ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~ If ___ /11____,}_,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



I CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn; Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

RE Proposed 2010-0104-SPHA 

Petitioner/Developer:_ 

Dundalk Acquisition, LLC 

Date of Hearing/closing: December 2 2009 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
Merritt Boulevard 

The sign(s) were posted on -----"""N ___ o __ v'-'e=m=baa..e=r .... 1;;;...7 .... =20 .... 0=9 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

'/? ~ 4/~ Nov 20, 2009 

------
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



NOTICE 
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TO CONFIRM HEARING C4ll 887-3391 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

~lS~o{ ~;),®}) 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0104-SPHA 
Merritt Boulevard 
E/side of Merritt Boulevard , 238 feet north of the centerline of German Hill Road 
1 ih Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Dundalk Acquisition, LLC 

Special Hearing for an amendment to the site plan approved in case 04-145-XA. Variance to 
permit a total of 469 off street parking spaces in lieu of the required 601 parking spaces. To 
allow a freestanding directional sign with a sign face area of 9.2 square feet, in lieu of the 
permitted 8 square feet, and a height of 12 feet, in lieu of the permitted 6 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, December 2, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\61ioc~fro= 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204 
James Sylvia, 1385 Hancock Street, Quincy, Massachusetts 02169-5103 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, November 17, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kedrick Whitmore 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-494-6204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0104-SPHA 
Merritt Boulevard 
E/side of Merritt Boulevard , 238 feet north of the centerline of German Hill Road 
1 ih Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Dundalk Acquisition , LLC 

. 
Special Hearing for an amendment to the site plan approved in case 04-145-XA. Variance to 
permit a total of 469 off street parking spaces in lieu of the required 601 parking spaces. To 
allow a freestanding directional sign with a sign face area of 9.2 square feet, in lieu of the 
permitted 8 square feet, and a height of 12 feet, in lieu of the permitted 6 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, December 2, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

David Karceski 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave . 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: David Karceski 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

November 24, 2009 

RE: Case Number 2010-0104-SPHA, 1105; 1119- 1121 ; 1131 ; 1135; 1139-1141 ; 1145; 1149; 1153; 
1157; 1163; 1167; 1171; 1175; 1179; 1·183 ; 1197; 1201 ; 1205 and 1211 Merritt Blvd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 23 , 2009. This 
Jetter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case . All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Dundalk Acquisition, LLC; 1385 Hancock St. ; Quincy Massachusetts 02169-5103 

Zoning Review / County Office Building 
I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 I 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: · Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: October 14, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-104- Variance and Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner' s request. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CJ 

W:IDEVREV\ZACI I 0- 104.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: October 5. 2009 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

October 8, 2009 

ItemNumbers 
0006 , 0034,0088,0096,0097 , 0098 , 0099,0100,0102,0103,0104,0106,0107, 0108, 0109 , 0 
111,0113 and 0115 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Mary land 2 1286-5500 I Ph one 41 0-887-4500 

www. balti morecountymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 19, 2009 

DATE: October 9, 2009 

Item Nos. 10-006, 034, 096, 097, 098, 099, 100, 101 , 
102, 103, 104 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 113 and 115 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:kmt 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-10192009.b -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J . Pedersen. Adm in istrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 'lelb- Olo4-Sf\-\A. 
\J\ e:.. ~ '-2.\ TT BLY l) . 

5YL.YI~ v~vv~~TY 
~ \Z. lA\-:'lCE.. ~ lAL i-\F-J:\~ I.xi, -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. 2..0 \C) ~ 

C9 \o,\- ~Pl-\A 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-

5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

U;JJ)~Q~ 'l)-i Steven D. Foster, Chie 
{; Engineering Access Per its 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

Merritt Boulevard; E/S Merritt Blvd, 238' N * 
of c/line German Hill Road 
12th Election & 7th Councilmmiic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): James Sylvia 

Petitioner(s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

10-104-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

OCT ·1 "I' 'i...; .J 

r 
••••·•·········•·· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Uni ~ ;2/~f,,, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of October, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny 

Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NAME 5Tcf ~ .5Hof /tt,E~tt~1T~ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 1..•to - / O'(- .5 ()II A 

NAME 

--------·-------

J, 
- -l--

0 -
- -·---------·-----·-

DA TE ( L ( L /o ' 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS i,. IA... Pe,,,,c: 5_; ~~ ,i) 

'· 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

:TI> '-'-& o "" ~ Ml.) . LtU> . 

22-1_~1,... 

i~u. , Ml) J-D 1 It, 

E-MAIL 

d"~~l k ;e__ V(/lc6lo ·C'• ')I 

c<'~-~e/(:' ~.'20,, _c. "l 

-------·-----------·------+----------------------------+---------------------------+-----------------------



CaseNo.: ;}tJ{() _tJ/()f~ 5ft{A 
Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 
~~~ 

No.2 
~ -f241(rV~ 

No. 3 
~~/5 ~ 

i<J/ VH/; 
No.4 - ~~ 
~ ., .... : ...... .,, - - - , J 

No. 5 ,. 

~~t~ 
No.6 

()~ 
No. 7 -r.,w4t_ ~ r 
No. 8 

No. 9 

No.10 

No. 11 

No.12 



Rft>LJJi~D 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at SEE ATTACHED SHEET 3 
which is presently zoned _B_L ___________________ _ 

Deed Reference: 27126 / 286 TaxAccount#l213056523 ----- --- ----------
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 1 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

TO :OE DETERMINED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Signature 

Venable LLP 
Company 

State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

lfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
SEE ATTACHED SHEET 2 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

DAVID H. KARCESKI 
Name 

210 W P lv nl·a Ave 410 492 6285 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. 410-494-6285 . ennsy a . - -
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 
City State Zip Code 

REVB/20107 

Towson MD 
City State 

Offiu Uu On\'j 

wtimat~ Ltn9th of I-luring-------­
Unavailabli for l-\iarin9 

21204 
Zip Code 

Reviewed by __ _ PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 2-



Petition for Variance 
Attached Sheet 1 

1. Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
("BCZR") to permit a total of~ off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required~ C, (I 1-
parking spaces. 4--1'0 
2. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.3 to allow a freestanding directional sign with a 
sign face area of 9.2 square feet, in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet, and a height of 12 
feet, in lieu of the permitted 6 feet. 

TO !DOCS 1/#276681-v I 
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Legal Owner: 

DUNDALK ACQUISITION, LLC, 

Petition for Variance 
Attached Sheet 2 

a Maryland limited liability company 

By: ~~~-----4-Hi---\,,'--~~~~ 

Name: Jam 
\~iti'- Title: Senior ice President, Real Estate 
.AM/° Address: 1385 Hancock Street 
Cf O Quincy, Massachusetts 02169- 5103 

617-770-6225 

00282775.DOC I 



Petition for Variance 
Attached Sheet 3 

1115 Merritt Boulevard, 1119-1121 Merritt Boulevard, 1131 Merritt 
Boulevard, 1135 Merritt Boulevard, 1139-1141 Merritt Boulevard, 1145 
Merritt Boulevard, 1149 Merritt Boulevard, 1153 Merritt Boulevard, 1157 
Merritt Boulevard, 1163 Merritt Boulevard, 1167 Merritt Boulevard, 1171 
Merritt Boulevard, 1175 Merritt Boulevard, 1179 Merritt Boulevard, 1183 
Merritt Boulevard, 1197 Merritt Boulevard, 1201 Merritt Boulevard, 1205 
Merritt Boulevard, and 1211 Merritt Boulevard. 

TOIDOCS 1/#276681-v I 



Giant Fuel Facility Projects, Various in MD, VA, and DE 
As Project Manager, Mr. Smith has assisted the client through land use petition 
processes, site design, land development permitting, environmental permitting and 
construction for several sites in Maryland, Virginia, and Delaware. This has included 
testimony at public hearings and presentations at community information meetings. 

Bonita Commons, Bonita Springs, FL 
As Project Manager, Mr. Smith assisted the client through rezoning, site design, land 
development permitting, environmental permitting and construction for this 75,000 
square foot retail plaza. The project is adjacent to Spring Creek, a Florida Outstanding 
Water, and its surrounding natural habitat. Due to constraints created by these 
sensitive lands, site design included innovative stormwater treatment areas that 
mimicked the adjacent natural systems and an extensive retaining wall system to 
minimize the project's impacts to wetlands and floodplain areas .. 

Villagio, Estero, FL 
Mr. Smith assisted the developer through rezoning, site design, land development 
permitting, environmental permitting and construction for this 692 dwelling unit 
condominium project on a 68 acre site bordering the North Branch of the Estero River. 
The Estero River's importance as a regional drainage feature for the vicinity called for 
design sensitivity to environmental issues as well as stormwater conveyance and 
capacity issues. Mr. Smith guided the project through a rigorous local, state and 
federal environmental and stormwater management permitting process. 

Bonita Springs Fire Station # 4, Bonita Springs, FL 
The Bonita Springs Fire Control and Rescue District called on Mr. Smith to assist with 
design and permitting for their 30,000 square foot administrative, training and 
residence structure on a 13.5 acre site in Bonita Springs, Florida. Project management 
responsibilities including all project phases, including rezoning, site design, 
environmental permitting, development permitting and construction oversight through 
occupancy of the facility in 2007. 

Home Depot Bonita Beach Road, Bonita Springs, FL 
Mr. Smith provided rezoning, site design and engineering, commercial subdivision 
layout, environmental permitting, and construction oversight functions for this 36.3 acre 
project containing a 150,000 Home Depot with Garden Center and 6 commercial 
outparcels. Following completion and occupancy of the project, Mr. Smith was later 
requested to provide assistance for traffic signal coordination, permitting and design. 

Coastal Village, Estero, Florida 
Mr. Smith assis ted the client with site design and engineering, environmental 
permitting, development permitting, and construction oversight for this 200 unit 
student housing project serving the Florida Gulf Coast University, part of the Florida 
State University system. 

CR/SR 951 Widening 
An 18.6 acre road widening project (4 to 6 lanes) including site design and engineering, 
environmental permitting and Department of Transportation permitting. 

Tamiami Crossing ERP 
A 24.5 acre project with up to 235,000 square feet of commercial and retail uses 
including rezoning site design and engineering, and environmental permitting. 

C. Dean Smith, P.E. 

Senior Project Manager 

Mr. Smith has over 25 years of 

experience as an engineer 

concentrated mainly in land 

development design, 

permitting and project 

management. He is pleased to 

have recently joined VHB in 

Vienna, VA. Areas of expertise 

include parking and site 

layout, surface water 

management system design, 

water and sanitary sewer 

design, roadway design, traffic 

signal design, water and 

sanitary sewer design, as well 

as transportation engineering 

studies and reports. Mr. Smith 

is also well versed in land use 

and zoning issues, having 

testified in numerous public 

hearing venues. His project 

management experience has 

encompassed residential, 

commercial, industrial and 

municipal projects. 

PETITIONER' S 

EXHIBIT NO . 3 
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Estero Group Industrial Planned Development 
A 318 acre commercial mining site including rezoning, site design and engineering, 
environmental permitting and development permitting. 

Dean Street Mixed Use Planned Development 
Two projects including a total of 17.5 acres for mixed use containing 232 residential 
units and up to 33,000 square feet of commercial and retail uses including rezoning, site 
design and engineering, environmental permitting and development permitting. 

7/85-5/89 U.S. Department of Energy West Mifflin, Pennsylvania 
Field Auditor/Nuclear Engineer: Responsible for review and auditing of government 
contractor operations and research activities for the Naval Nuclear Program at Bettis 
Atomic Power Laboratories. Reviewed adequacy of project management, quality control 
measures, and technical procedures. Prepared detailed reports of findings. Reviewed 
and approved capital improvement budget requests. 

7/82-8/84 Pure Carbon Company St. Marys, Pennsylvania 
Research and Development Engineer: Conducted material design and testing for 
carbon, silicon and graphite wearing applications, including bearings, electrical brushes 
and gaskets. Responsible for report preparation outlining test results. Developed 
database for documenting material mix production results and wear test trial outcome. 
Reviewed production procedures regarding reliability, quality control and cost 
effectiveness. 

1989-2005 Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A. Bonita Springs, Florida 
Vice President/Principal Engineer: Responsible for design and permitting of land 
development projects in both Lee and Collier Counties (Florida). Projects have included 
residential, commercial, industrial and municipal developments. Expertise includes 
transportation engineering studies and reports, traffic signal design, roadway design, 
water and sanitary sewage design, surface water management system design, site 
design and permitting. rezoning including items such as Comprehensive Plan & Map 
Amendments, Planned Development Rezonings and Special Exceptions including 
testifying at public hearings. Environmental Permitting including site design for water 
management and drainage, master utility layout, surface water modeling and 
processing through the State Water Management District and Army Corps of Engineers. 
Development Permitting including the detailed engineering design of infrastructure 
including site planning, drainage, and water & sewer utilities. Construction oversight 
including cost estimates, contract preparation, site inspection and certification of 
improvements to governing agencies. Also responsible for management and 
maintenance of Novell Network, Windows networking, print services, equipment 
specification and ordering, as well as technical supervision of computer aided design 
and drafting (AutoCAD) technicians. 

Education M.B.A., University of Pittsburgh, 1985 
B.S., Chemical Engineering, University of Pittsburgh, 1982 

Registration Professional Engineer, Civil Engineering, Florida, 1990 

Affiliations Institute of Transportation Engineers, 1990 

C. Dean Smith, P.E. 

Continued, p. 2 
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